Resolution No. 2015-07-06-006

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Cameron finds it in the best interest of the citizens of Cameron that the Cameron Police Communications Upgrade Grant be operated for the 2015 and 2016; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Cameron does not have to provide any matching funds for the said project; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Cameron agrees that in the event of loss or misuse of the Criminal Justice Division Funds, the City Council of the City of Cameron assures that the funds will be returned to the Criminal Justice Division in full.

WHEREAS, The City Council of the City of Cameron designates City Manager Rhett Parker as the grantee's authorized official and Chief Randy Dixon as the grantee's project director. The authorized official is given the power to accept, reject, alter or terminate the grant on behalf of the applicant agency.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Cameron, Texas approved submission of the grant for the Cameron Police Department Modernization Grant to the Office of the Governor, Criminal Justice Division.

Signed by:	
Mayor Pro-Tem, City of Cameron, Texas, Milam County	
Passed and approved this 6 th day of July, 2015.	
ATTEST:	_
City Secretary	